

No. 15-1290

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

In re PROGRAF ANTITRUST LITIGATION

LOUISIANA HEALTH SERVICE INDEMNITY COMPANY, individually and all others similarly situated, d/b/a Bluecross/Blueshield of Louisiana; JANET M. PAONE, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

BURLINGTON DRUG COMPANY INC.; JUDITH CARRASQUILLO, on her behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated; KING DRUG COMPANY OF FLORENCE INC.; NEW MEXICO UFCW UNION'S AND EMPLOYER'S HEALTH AND WELFARE TRUST FUND; PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS LOCAL 572 HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE HOLDINGS, INC., a/k/a SAJ DISTRIBUTORS; STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE PHARMACY, INC., a/k/a SAJ DISTRIBUTORS; UNIONDALE CHEMISTS, INC.; LOUISIANA WHOLESALE DRUG COMPANY, INC.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ASTELLAS PHARMA US, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from a Decision of the  
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts  
MDL No. 2242, Master File No. 1:11-md-02242-RWZ

---

**MOTION OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF  
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
TYLER R. GREEN  
*U.S. Chamber Litigation  
Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

EVAN M. TAGER  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	7
A. Rule 23(c)(4) Is A Tool For Managing Properly Certified Class Actions, Not An Alternative To The Types Of Class Actions Defined By Rule 23(b). .....	8
B. Under The Interpretation Of Rule 23(c)(4) Adopted Below, Virtually All Damages Class Actions Would Be Certifiable. ....	15
C. Certification Of Issue Class Actions Without Regard For Rule 23(b) Would Invite A Flood Of Vexatious Litigation.....	18
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	3, 9, 10, 16, 17
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	2, 20
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	19, 20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	19, 20
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	18, 19
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	2
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	1
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	2, 3, 19
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) .....	1
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	1
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	2
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	17

*In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.*,  
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... 9, 10

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999) ..... 3

*Rutstein v. Avis Rent-a-Car Sys., Inc.*,  
211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 19

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393 (2010) ..... 19

*Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 17

*Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.*,  
445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 17

*United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.*,  
191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999) ..... 8, 14

*Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... 1

**Rules and Legislative Materials**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

    Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....*passim*

    Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....*passim*

    Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....*passim*

    Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d) .....4, 5, 11

    Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....5, 11

    Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) ..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 1966 advisory committee’s notes.....9, 10, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 1998 advisory committee’s notes..... 3, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 2003 advisory committee’s notes.....11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 2007 advisory committee’s notes..... 14

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) ..... 1

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995),  
*reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679* ..... 20

**Miscellaneous**

Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, *Class Certification and the Substantive Merits*,  
 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002)..... 21

Elizabeth J. Cabraser et al., *New Issues and Key Rulings in the Certification, Trial, Settlement, and Appeal of Class Actions*  
 (ABA CCLE Nat’l Inst. Oct. 19, 2001) ..... 4

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Class Action Accountability: Reconciling Exit, Voice, and Loyalty in Representative Litigation*,  
 100 COLUM. L. REV. 370 (2000) ..... 21, 22

John C. Coffee, Jr., *The Regulation of Entrepreneurial Litigation: Balancing Fairness and Efficiency in the Large Class Action*,  
 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 877 (1987) ..... 23

*Developments in the Law—The Paths of Civil Litigation: IV. Class Action Reform: An Assessment of Recent Judicial Decisions and Legislative Initiatives*,  
 113 HARV. L. REV. 1806 (2000)..... 20

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*,  
 7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811 (Dec. 2010)..... 20, 21

HENRY J. FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION:  
A GENERAL VIEW (1973) ..... 19

James A. Henderson, Jr., Comment, *Settlement Class Actions and the Limits of Adjudication*,  
80 CORNELL L. REV. 1014 (1995)..... 22

Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, *The Plaintiffs’ Attorney’s Role in Class Action and Derivative Litigation: Economic Analysis and Recommendations for Reform*,  
58 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1991) ..... 23

1 JOSEPH M. McLAUGHLIN, McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 5:23  
(11th ed. Supp. 2014)..... 17

Linda S. Mullenix, *Should Mississippi Adopt A Class-Action Rule? Balancing the Equities: Ten Considerations That Mississippi Rulemakers Ought to Take into Account in Evaluating Whether to Adopt A State Class-Action Rule*,  
24 MISS. C. L. REV. 217 (2005) ..... 21

Martin H. Redish, *Class Actions and the Democratic Difficulty: Rethinking the Intersection of Private Litigation and Public Goals*,  
2003 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 71 ..... 23

Jon Romberg, *Half a Loaf Is Predominant and Superior to None: Class Certification of Particular Issues Under Rule 23(c)(4)(A)*,  
2002 UTAH L. REV. 249 ..... 5, 6, 16

Michael E. Solimine & Christine O. Hines, *Deciding to Decide: Class Action Certification and Interlocutory Review by the United States Courts of Appeals Under Rule 23(f)*,  
41 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1531 (2000)..... 21

Neil Weinberg, *Shakedown Street*, Forbes.com, Feb. 11, 2008,  
at [http://www.forbes.com/2008/02/11/lerach-milberg-weiss-biz-cz\\_nw\\_0211lerach.html](http://www.forbes.com/2008/02/11/lerach-milberg-weiss-biz-cz_nw_0211lerach.html) ..... 23
